Stevens & Lee

17 N. Second Street, 16th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 (717) 234-1090 www.stevenslee.com

> Direct Dial: (717) 255-7365 Email: michael.gruin@stevenslee.com

Direct Fax: (610) 988-0852

August 12, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: RPA Energy Inc.

Docket No. A-2016-2533833

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the verified responses of RPA Energy Inc. to the Data Requests issued in the above referenced matter.

Thank you, and if you have any questions about this filing, please feel free to contact me.

Best Regards,

STEVENS & LEE

Michael A Crun

Michael A. Gruin

Encl.

Docket No. A-2016-2533833 RPA Energy Inc. Responses to Data Requests

1. Reference Cover Letter – In its cover letter, applicant alternately references its name as both RPA Energy Inc. and RPA Energy, Inc. The Pennsylvania Department of State's website lists the company's name as RPA Energy Inc. (containing no comma). Please resubmit a cover letter in which the applicant's name is consistently listed as RPA Energy Inc.

Response: See attached corrected cover letter

2. Regarding Annual Fees – Applicant must provide proof that all annual fees and supplemental annual fees have been paid. Please contact pucassessments@pa.gov for proof of payment.

Response: See attached email from the Commission's fiscal management specialist, confirming payment.

Stevens & Lee

17 N. Second Street, 16th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 (717) 234-1090 www.stevenslee.com

> Direct Dial: (717) 255-7365 Email: michael.gruin@stevenslee.com

Direct Fax: (610) 988-0852

June 24, 2021

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: RPA Energy Inc. - Name Change to Green Choice Energy Docket Nos. A-2016-2533833 and A-2020-3021332

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §62.105, RPA Energy Inc. hereby notifies the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") that RPA Energy Inc. has received approval from the Pennsylvania Department of State to utilize the fictitious name "Green Choice Energy" in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and intends to conduct business in Pennsylvania under the fictitious name "Green Choice Energy". Accordingly, RPA Energy Inc. respectfully requests that the Commission change the name on RPA Energy, Inc.'s Natural Gas Supplier License to "RPA Energy Inc. d/b/a Green Choice Energy".

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the "Green Choice Energy" Fictitious Name Registration as approved by the Department of State. Also enclosed is a copy of the notice that RPA Energy Inc. sent to its existing customers to inform them of the name change.

Copies of this filing have been served on all of the Natural Gas Distribution Companies in Pennsylvania as well as the five required statutory agencies as reflected on the enclose Certificate of Service.

Thank you, and if you have any questions about this filing, please feel free to contact me.

Best Regards,

STEVENS & LEE

Michael A Com

Michael A. Gruin

Encl.

Gruin, Michael A.

From: Chen, Yanling <ychen@pa.gov>
Sent: Thursday, August 12, 2021 11:52 AM

To: Gruin, Michael A.

Subject: RE: [External] FW: RPA Energy Inc. - Docket Nos. A-2012-2325273 and A-2016-2533833

Hi Mr. Gruin,

All annual fees and supplemental annual fees have been paid for below two accounts. Let me know if you need anything else.

RPA ENERGY INC (1218603) - Active – NGS RPA ENERGY INC (1115120) - Active - EGS

Yanling Chen
Fiscal Management Specialist
Public Utility Commission
P#717-705-0368
F#717-783-8052
www.ychen@pa.gov

From: Gruin, Michael A. <michael.gruin@stevenslee.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 10, 2021 4:34 PM **To:** Chen, Yanling <ychen@pa.gov>

Subject: [External] FW: RPA Energy Inc. - Docket Nos. A-2012-2325273 and A-2016-2533833

ATTENTION: This email message is from an external sender. Do not open links or attachments from unknown sources. To report suspicious email, forward the message as an attachment to CWOPA_SPAM@pa.gov.

Hello Ms. Chen -

Thank you for contacting me earlier today. As discussed on our telephone I am counsel for RPA Energy Inc. In connection with a name change filing made with the Commission, RPA Energy Inc. was directed to contact the assessments bureau to obtain proof that all annual fees and supplemental annual fees have been paid.

As such, would you be able to send the required proof of payment to my attention, at the email address listed below? Thank you very much, and feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.

Michael A. Gruin

Stevens & Lee 17 N. 2nd Street, 16th Fl. Harrisburg, PA 17101 T: (717) 255-7365

F: (610) 988-0852 michael.gruin@stevenslee.com

This email may contain privileged and confidential information and is solely for the use of the sender's intended recipient(s). If you received this email in error, please notify the sender by reply email and delete all copies and attachments. Thank you.

VERIFICATION

I, Brian Trombino, President of RPA Energy Inc. hereby state that the facts set forth

above are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect

to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that false statements

herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsifications

to authorities.

Brian Trombino

Date: 8/12/21 Brian Trombino, President, RPA Energy Inc.